
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 29th May, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraphs 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

5. Action Log  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the committee action log. 

 
6. Provisional Audit Planning Report of Ernst & Young LLP - 2024/2  (Pages 13 - 

68) 
 
 To consider the provisional audit planning report by Ernst & Young LLP (EY).  

 
7. Internal Audit Update - Progress against Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  (Pages 69 - 

92) 
 
 To receive an update on the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25.  

 
8. Recruitment of Co-Opted Independent Members  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
 To consider the report on the terms of officer for the co-opted independent members 

of the committee. 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, M Beanland (Chair), L Braithwaite, B Drake (Vice-
Chair), R Fletcher, A Heler, C Hilliard, P Redstone, J Snowball, Mr R Jones and Mrs J 
Clark. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Monday, 31st March, 2025 in the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield 

Town Hall, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors B Drake, S Adams, A Heler, P Redstone, J Snowball, Mr R Jones 
and Mrs J Clark.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Adele Taylor,  Interim Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Sal Khan, Interim Director of Finance   
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager 
Gareth Pawlett, Director of Digital 
Julie Gibbs, Data Protection Officer  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 

 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Marshall and 
Councillor C Hillard. There were no substitutes present.  
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no decelerations of interest. 
 

65 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2025 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

66 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

67 ACTION LOG  
 
The committee noted that all outstanding issues on the action log had 
been completed/were on the agenda for today’s meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: 
 
The action log be received and noted. 
 

68 UNIT 4 BRIEFING  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on a range 
of activities designed to enhance the usability, efficiency and perception of 
Unit4 in Cheshire East through various initiatives including governance 
changes, functionality improvements, performance enhancements and 
process reengineering.  
 
Concerns of School Business Managers following a review of Unit4 were 
raised and noted. It was confirmed that the feedback from schools would 
form part of the improvement work of Unit4 and that there was work 
underway to pick up issues however statutory elements such as payroll 
and HMRC returns had to be prioritised to ensure that the authority carried 
out its statutory duty.  
 
The committee agreed that effective communication and engagement was 
key as changes were implemented and improvements made. It was 
important that customer satisfaction needed to be built into the overall 
programme as part of the performance management framework going 
forward. The committee were pleased that performance reporting would 
include measures on customer satisfaction.  
 
It was queried if there were any anticipated cost overruns as a result of the 
service improvements that had been identified. It was noted that the 
current known requirements for the costs of change were reflected in the 
budgets approved by the council in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2025-26 – 2026-29 however it was too early to fully estimate the full 
financial impacts and that this would need to be monitored throughout the 
process. It was clarified that whilst the approved budget inc
[...]
ernance Committee would be arranged and 
was hoped to take place before the end of the month.  
 
Consultation and development of the policy had involved a wide-range of 
staff, including: HR Business Partners, Brighter Future Champions, the 
Monitoring Officer and newly appointed Director of People. The 
discussions with these individuals/groups had been extremely positive and 
resulted in further amendments being made to the policy. It was reported 
that a confidential draft of the policy would be shared with members of the 
working group.  
 
It was confirmed that a wide package of supporting documentation would 
be developed to support the roll-out of the revised Policy, including E-
Learning training and a Frequently Asked Questions guide.  
 
The committee welcomed the update, and the engagement that had been 
undertaken to date with staff across the organisation which provided 
assurance that the policy would be meaningful and well understood by 
those who may need to engage with it, in the future.  
 
The proposed final policy would be considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee in May, which would subsequently be 
recommended to Full Council in July for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be received and noted. 
 

72 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025-26  
 
The committee considered the report which set out the proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2025-26. The proposed plan, if delivered, would provide 
sufficient coverage for the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance to provide 

Page 6



their annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2025-26 at the end of the municipal 
year. 
 
The committee queried the resources that were available to deliver the 
plan, and if these were sufficient. It was reported that whilst the resources 
within the Internal Audit Team were adequate to cover the majority of the 
work, some specialist areas such as ICT, would need to be delivered 
through external support, which was within agreed budgets. It was 
highlighted that, shoul
[...]
NFORMATION REQUESTS  
 
The committee received the report which provided a six-month update on 
information requested received under the relevant information rights 
legislation (Freedom of Information Act 2000, Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004, Data Protection Act 2018 and UK General Data 
Protection Regulation.  
 
The committee noted that FOI/EIR requests continued to increase at a rate 
of 14% and that compliance had dropped slightly from 90% to 88%, 
primarily as a result of increased demand and complexity of requests. 
Requests received under DPA/GDPR did not increase in the first half of 
2024-25 compared to the same period the previous year. There was a 
reduction by 2% and compliance had improved from 81% to 85%.  

Page 8



 
The committee noted that the council proactively published information 
that was of particular interest to members of the public/requesters however 
this sometimes generated more requests for further information.  
 
The committee thanked officers for the report and the assurances it 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report and update 
provided on information requests.  
 

75 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following issues 
were noted: 
 

- The committee raised concerns in relation to protocols for members 
of the public and visiting members to speak at committee meetings. 
Members also highlighted concerns regarding the extent of officer 
delegated decisions and the impact that these decisions had on 
local ward members.  Members felt that further work was needed 
for members to fully understand the nature of delegations to officers 
and agreed that the rights of ward members needed to be protected 
when decisions impacting their wards were made. In response, 
officers confirmed that these matters were being picked up by the 
Corporate Leadership Team. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

  OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee - Action Log 
 

Committee 
Date  

Action  Lead Officer Update on Progress  

March 2025 The committee queried the new changes arising from the recently 

introduced CIPFA standards for internal audit. It was agreed that this issue 

would be best covered through an all-committee briefing however a number 

of the key principles remained the same. Officers committed to arranging a 

briefing session for the committee 

 
Head of Audit, 

Risk and 
Assurance   

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Audit and Governance Committee 

29 May 2025 

Provisional Audit Planning Report of 

Ernst & Young LLP - 2024/25 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Resources 
(s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: AG/17/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards); 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance 
Committee with the provisional audit planning report by Ernst & Young 
LLP (EY) which aims to provide the Committee with a basis to review 
the proposed audit approach and the scope for the 2024/25 audit.  

2 The report is provided for the Committee’s responsibilities in ensuring 
assurance over both the quality of the draft financial statements and the 
Council’s wider arrangements to support a timely and effective audit. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Provisional Audit Planning Report by EY, the Council’s external 
auditor sets out the 2024/25 audit strategy set against the context of 
timely and high-quality financial reporting and audits being essential for 
effective decision-making, transparency, and accountability in local 
bodies.  

4 The report identifies the national delays (backlog) in publishing audited 
financial statements have become unacceptable, the key reason and 
the measures developed to manage the backlog and the launch in 
December 2024 of the Governments strategy for reforming the local 
audit system in England. 

OPEN 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

5 As detailed in EY’s Interim Audit Results Report presented to the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 20/02/2025, EY anticipate issuing a 
disclaimed audit opinion on the Council’s 2023/24 financial statements 

6 The Planning Report sets out EY’s approach to the 2024/25 audit, as a 
result of the implications of a disclaimed audit.  In addition, EY highlight 
that they expect to again issue a disclaimed audit opinion in 2024/25 
having not gained assurance over the closing balances in 2023/24.  

7 The Council’s Section 151 Officer is responsible for preparing the 
financial statements in accordance with proper practices and confirming 
they give a true and fair view at the 31 March 2025.  

8 To complete the audit in a timely and efficient manner, it is essential 
that the financial statements are supported by high-quality working 
papers and audit evidence, and that Council resources are available to 
support the audit process within agreed deadlines.  Where these 
conditions are not met, EY will report back to the Committee. 

9 As the Council’s appointed auditors, representatives of EY will attend 
the Committee to present their report on the Audit Plan directly to 
Members. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the Provisional Audit Planning report by Ernst & Young (LLP) for 2024/25 
and that following completion of their planning procedures, EY will update the 
Committee on any changes in identified audit risks. 

Background 

Audit of Accounts 

10 The auditors are responsible for giving an opinion on: 

(a) Whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council and the Group as at 31st March 2025 and 
of the Council’s and the Group’s expenditure and income for the 
years then ended; 

(b) Whether they have been prepared properly in accordance w
[...]
mmittee on 24/02/2025, EY anticipate issuing a 
disclaimed audit opinion on the Council’s 2023/24 financial statements.  

15 Having not gained assurance over the closing balances in 2023/24, EY 
report that they do not have assurance over the opening balances for 
2024/25.  Hence, this means EY do not have assurance over in-year 
movements and some closing balances for 2024/25.   

Page 15



  
  

 

 

16 As reported in February to the Committee, the implications of receiving 
a disclaimed audit in one year means that it is unlikely that the external 
auditor will have sufficient evidence to gain reasonable assurance over 
all closing balances for 2024/25 and therefore EY indicate that they 
expect to again issue a disclaimed audit opinion in 2024/25.  

17 EY report that they will not be undertaking procedures to rebuild 
assurance in 2024/25 ahead of the backstop date in February 2026.  
Restoring assurance will need local authorities and auditors to work 
together, this work has already commenced with the 2024/25 Planning 
visit taking place in March 2025. EY’s report indicates that they are 
waiting for guidance from the National Audit Office and Financial 
Reporting Council to ensure a consistent approach for restoring 
assurance for disclaimed periods. 

18 EY set out that they we will audit the 2024/25 closing balance sheet and 
in-year transactions, as well as performing additional risk assessment 
procedures to assess the likelihood of a material misstatement in the 
opening reserve position for 2024/25. 

19 The Council’s Section 151 Officer is responsible for preparing the 
financial statements in accordance with proper practices and confirming 
they give a true and fair view at the 31 March 2025. To complete the 
audit in a timely and efficient manner, it is essential that the financial 
statements are supported by high-quality working papers and audit 
evidence, and that Council resources are available to support the audit 
process within agreed dea
[...]

30 April 2025

P
age 21



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further 
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

        30 April 2025

Dear Audit and Governance Committee

Provisional audit planning report

Attached is our provisional audit planning report for the upcoming meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. This report aims to 
provide the Audit and Governance Committee of Cheshire East Council (the Council) with a basis to review the proposed audit approach and 
scope for the 2024/25 audit. This is in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit 
Office’s 2024 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing 
standards, and other professional requirements. This report summarises our evaluation of the key issues driving the development of an 
effective audit. We have aligned our audit approach and scope accordingly. The report also addresses the broader impact of Government 
proposals aimed at establishing a sustainable local audit system. 

As the Council’s body charged with governance, the Audit and Governance Committee plays a crucial role in ensuring assurance over both 
the quality of the draft financial statements prepared by management and the Council’s wider arrangements to support a timely and efficient 
audit. Failure to achieve this will affect the level of resources required to fulfil our responsi
[...]
ish a Local Audit Office. The approach to addressing the backlog consists of three phases:

▪ Phase 1: Reset; clearing the backlog of historic audit opinions up to and including financial year 2022/23 by 13 December 2024. This is largely complete.
▪ Phase 2: Recovery from Phase 1; from 2023/24, use backstop dates to prevent a recurrence of the backlog and allow assurance to be rebuilt over multiple audit 

cycles. The backstop date for the audit of the 2024/25 financial statements is 27 February 2026. Auditors are waiting for guidance from the system leader to 
effectively, efficiently and consistently build back assurance over disclaimed audit periods.

▪ Phase 3: Reform; involving addressing systemic challenges in the system and embedding timely financial reporting and audit.

As detailed in our Interim Audit Results Report presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 20/02/2025, we anticipate issuing a disclaimed audit opinion on the 
Council’s 2023/24 financial statements. Having not gained assurance over the closing balances in 2023/24, we do not have assurance over the opening balances for 
2024/25. This means we do not have assurance over in-year movements and some closing balances for 2024/25. In the absence of guidance from the System Leader, we 
will not be undertaking procedures to rebuild assurance in 2024/25 ahead of the backstop date. As a result, we will not be able to obtain sufficient evidence to have 
reasonable assurance over all closing balances. We therefore expect to again issue a disclaimed audit opinion in 2024/25.

Context

Cheshire East Council Audit Planning Report 5

The National Audit Office issued Local Audit Reset and Recovery Implementation Guidance (LARRIG) 05 on 10 September 2024, detailing the principle of returning to a 
state where auditors can issue audit opinions on local authority financial statements with sufficient audit evidence. This process will take several years to achieve. Restoring 
assurance will need local aut
[...]
ectrum of 
services in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy 
and transactions. Fueled by sector insights, 
a globally connected, multi-disciplinary network 
and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can 
provide services in more than 150 countries 
and territories.

All in to shape the future with confidence. 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

 

BRIEFING REPORT   

 Audit and Governance Committee 

 29 May 2025 

 Internal Audit Update - Progress against 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

 

Report of: Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Reference No: AG/18/25-26 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to receive an update on 
work undertaken by Internal Audit between April 2024 and March 2025 
as set out in the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 which was approved by the 
Committee in March 2024. It also sets out how this, along with work 
being completed during April 2025 will contribute to the Annual Internal 
Audit Opinion for 2024/25. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report details work undertaken by Internal Audit 2024/25 along with 
details of performance against the audit plan and other indicators. It 
also sets out work underway at the end of the period which will 
contribute to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024/25, which the 
Committee will receive in July 2025. 

Background 

3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) Local Government 
Application Note states that, “in addition to the annual report, the Chief 
Audit Executive should make arrangements for interim reporting to the 
organisation in the course of the year. Such interim reports should 
address emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be 
covered in the annual report and hence support a ‘no surprises’ 
approach, as well as assist management in drafting the Annual 
Governance Statement”. 

OPEN 

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

4 The interim rep
[...]
begin a recruitment process for the appointment which 
expires, or to extend the period of this appointment to be co terminus 
with the second appointment, which ends in October 2027. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Audit and Governance Committee carries out an important 
oversight and assurance role that requires its members to be apolitical 
and objective. To bolster and support this role, the Committee’s 
membership includes two independent non-elected individuals co-opted 
to the Committee.  

3 This report seeks the direction of the Committee with regard to the 
approach it wishes to take as the term of office approaches its 
conclusion in April 2026. 

 

OPEN 
 

Page 93 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. Resolves to undertake a further recruitment process including the 

advertisement, interviewing and recommending to Council of the next 

appointment of a co-opted member, with a view to their commencement in 

office in May 2026; or 

 

2. Recommends to Council that the current post holder’s term of office be 

extended to October 2027. 

 

Background 

 
4 The inclusion of co-opted independent members as part of local 

authority audit committees has long been recommended, recognising 
the valuable knowledge and experience which can be provided through 
inclusion of these roles, benefitting the Committee’s overall 
effectiveness.  

5 CIPFA’s Position Statement re Audit Committees in Local Authorities 
and Police 2022 sets out CIPFA’s view on the audit committee practice 
and principles that local government bodies in the UK should adopt. The 
Position Statement states:  

“The audit committees of local authorities should include co-opted 
independent members in accordance with the appropriate legislation. 
Where there is no legislative direction to include co-opted independent 
members, CIPFA recommends that each authority audit committee 
should include at least two co-opted independent members to provi

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2025 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor B Drake (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Fletcher, A Heler, C Hilliard, P Redstone, M Sewart (sub for Cllr 
Adams), J Snowball, R Jones and J Clark 
 
VISITING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr C O’Leary 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance  
Sal Khan, Interim Director of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Tracey Baldwin, Principal Accountant 
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Hassam Rohimun, Ernst & Young LLP (external auditor) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Adams and Councillor L 
Braithwaite. Councillor M Sewart was present as substitute. 
  
It was noted that Councillor P Redstone would arrive late.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no decelerations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 ACTION LOG  
 
The committee received an update on the action log. The following was 
noted:  
 

- Updated Global Internal Audit Standards: It was confirmed that a 
briefing to update the committee on the new standards would be 
arranged once the final version of the external assurance report on 
internal audit had been completed. Officers committed to following 
this up and clarifying timescales.  

 
- Compliance with the Procurement Act 2023: It was agreed that the 

comments from the committee in relation to the council’s 
compliance with the Procurement Act 2023 would be taken into 
consideration during the next review of the 2025-26 Internal Audit 
Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action log and updates provided be noted. 
 

6 PROVISIONAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT OF ERNST & YOUNG LLP 
- 2024/2  
 
The committee considered the report which provided the basis for the 
committee to review the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2024-
25 external audit.  
 
Mr H Rohimun - External Auditor, Ernst & Young LLP (E&Y), presented 
the report to the committee and summarised E&Y’s evaluation of the key 
issues driving the development of an effective audit. 
 
An update was provided on the measures introduced to address the 
backlog of publishing audited financial statements and to reform the local 
audit system. A disclaimed audit opinion on the 2023-24 financial 
statements was anticipated as a result of insufficient assurance over the 
closing balances in 2023-24. As a result, E&Y would not have sufficient 
assurance over the opening balances for 2024/25 and it was anticipated 
that a disclaimed audit opinion would also be given for 2024-25. Guidance 
was awaited from the National Audit Office and Financial Reporting 
Council which would ensure a consistent approach was undertaken to 
restoring assurance for disclaimed periods. The committee queried the 
ongoing issues relating to closing and opening balances. It was confirmed 
that work would be undertaken to rebuild assurance in this area. 
 



It was highlighted that previously, there had been issues with the 
readability of transaction files and the committee sought assurance that 
should an issue arise during sampling scheduled for later in the year, that 
this would be resolved quickly as this was a major requirement of an 
effective audit. It was confirmed that no issues had been identified to date, 
but any concerns would be raised with management to look at and 
address. Any significant matters would be reported back to the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  
 
It was requested that the External Auditors ‘Value for Money Statement’ be 
added to the Committee Work Programme at the earliest opportunity.  
 
It was reported that group materiality for 2024-25 had been set at £9.1m. 
This represented the group’s 2023-24 gross expenditure on provision of 
services. The committee were asked to confirm its understanding, and 
agreement to, the materiality and reporting levels. This was formally 
proposed, seconded and subsequently carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1.  Note the Provisional Audit Planning report by Ernst & Young (LLP) 
for 2024/25 and that following completion of their planning 
procedures, Ernst & Young will update the Committee on any 
changes in identified audit risks. 
 

2. Agree its understanding of, and approval of, the materiality and 
reporting levels, as set out within the external auditors report. 

 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN 2024-25  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit between April 2024 and March 2025.  
 
The committee noted that significant improvement had been made in the 
implementation of agreed audit actions with 94% of actions being 
implemented during 2024-25 compared to 49% during the previous 
financial year. It was highlighted that a full review had been undertaken to 
assess how internal audit actions were raised to ensure actions were more 
succinct and smarter. Actions had also been broken-down, so that where 
one element of an action had been completed, this could be subsequently 
‘closed down’. The follow-up process on agreed internal audit actions had 
also changed and was now done on a monthly basis. This had been 
helpful in identify issues early-on. Support and increased engagement 
from action-owners and the Corporate Leadership Team had had a 
positive impact on progress. The committee thanked the Internal Audit 
team for their work.  
 



Councillor P Redstone arrived at 11.20am 
 
The committee noted the ongoing internal audit assignments as at 31 
March 2025 and queried the anticipated ‘Limited’ assurance rating in 
relation to the ‘Leavers – equipment/system access’ audit. It was clarified 
that the scope of this audit had been much wider than just system access 
and included matters such as the return of car parking passes, laptops, 
mobile phones etc. Any significant issues would be raised immediately 
with management to be addressed, rather than waiting for the final audit 
report.  
 
It was queried why the audit work in the Adults, Health and Integration 
service had not increased, given the budget pressures facing this area. It 
was clarified that two audits were planned for 2025-26 in relation to the 
implementation of the Adult Social Care Charging Policy and Adults Direct 
Payments. These had not been prioritised for 2024-25 as these were new 
systems/processes that had not yet been fully implemented. Delaying 
these audits to allow internal audit to provide assurance as to whether the 
intended improvements had been achieved.   
 
The committee queried the audit in relation to officer decision records. It 
was confirmed that the completion of this audit had been delayed due to 
additional testing being carried out. The report would be reviewed by the 
Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance and the Monitoring Officer who would 
look at the report in context with a number of other key workstreams 
underway in relation to governance and decision-making (including 
training and report writing). It was confirmed that a complete review of the 
ODR process and delegated authority (both to officers as set out within the 
Constitution and delegated authority from Committees) would be needed 
to ensure that officers and members fully understood the process however 
the first step would be to receive the audit report and its recommendations.   
 
In relation to the Accounts Payable audit report which reviewed the 
processes and controls in place for the area of Unit4, it was agreed that 
the one-page summary would be shared with committee members 
following finalisation of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the briefing report be received and noted.  
 

8 RECRUITMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  
 
The committee considered a report in relation to the term of office for its 
co-opted independent members. It was noted that the term of office for 
one co-opted independent member was due to conclude in April 2026.  
 
The committee considered the proposal to extend the co-opted 
independent member’s term of office to October 2027, to be co terminus 



with the second co-opted independent members term of office – which 
would end in October 2027.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and subsequently carried unanimously that the 
committee support the above recommendation. The committee thanked 
the co-opted independent members for their work which was extremely 
valued. 
  
Mr R Jones, co-opted independent member, took the opportunity to thank 
the committee for their confidence.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Recommends to Full Council that the current co-opted post holder’s 
term of office be extended to October 2027. 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Councillor C O’Leary addressed the committee as a visiting member and 
reiterated earlier points made in relation to officer decisions and the 
importance of the council undertaking an audit of officer decisions and the 
management of delegated authority given to officers by committees. Cllr 
O’Leary stated the importance of there being consistency between 
committees and elected members knowing exactly what decisions they 
were making and what was being delegated. Finally, Cllr O’Leary 
highlighted the importance of the council complying with legal obligations 
to publish officer decisions. In response, the Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that there would be a full review of officer decisions, and that training 
underway would seek to ensure that all reports and recommendations to 
committees were much clearer, so that members fully understood the 
implications of any decisions made / delegations given. Further work was 
underway to develop the working relationship between officers and 
members and training and development sessions would be arranged to 
support members and officers working together on such matters.  
  
The committee considered the Work Programme and noted the following: 
 

- Member Training Plan/Strategy: it was noted that this would come 
to the July Committee for consideration. A draft had been circulated 
to the committee for comments. The Chair urged all committee 
members to respond as soon as possible.  

 
- External Audit Value for Money report to be added to the Work 

Programme for the committee’s December meeting.  
 

- Whistleblowing Policy – it was noted that this would be considered 
by the committee in July, and subject to committee approval, be 
recommended to the October Full Council meeting.  



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.03 pm 
 

Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


